been  made to seek for the Executive’s consent under Rule 8.2 of the Takeovers Code to extend the

deadline for the despatch of such composite offer and response document to be within seven days

after Completion. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the parties will endeavor to despatch the

composite offer and response document in connection with the Offers to the Shareholders and the

Option Holders on the date of Completion and in any event in accordance with the requirements

under the Takeovers Code.

Please refer to the Joint Announcement for further information of the Offers.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF  THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of  the Company as at the  Latest

Practicable Date and on Completion (assuming that there is no other change to the enlarged issued

share capital of  the Company up to Completion).

As at the
 Latest Practicable Date

Upon Completion but before
the Offers are made (assuming

none of the Share Options
have been exercised at

or prior to Completion)
Number of

Shares

% of issued

share capital

Number of

Shares

% of issued

share capital

(approximately) (approximately)

The Offeror and parties

acting in concert with it – – 1,245,124,409 51.10

Dr. Yip and Associates

(  Note) 612,484,000 51.41  415,884,000  17.07

Mr. Tsunoyama 140,200,000 11.77 140,200,000 5.75

Other  Directors’ interests 25,794,000 2.16 25,794,000 1.06

Public

Existing public

 Shareholders 412,998,000 34.66 412,998,000 16.95

GF Securities/

Independent placee(s) – –   196, 600,000 8.07

Total public  Shareholders 412,998,000 34.66 609,598,000 25.02

Total 1,191,476,000 100.00 2,436,600,409 100.00

Note:

As at the  Latest Practicable Date, Dr. Yip personally  held 102,484,000 Shares, representing approximately 8.60% of

the total issued share capital of  the Company. Ms. Tang Yuk Lan, the spouse of Dr. Yip, personally  held 30,000,000

Shares, representing approximately 2.52% of the total issued share capital of  the Company. The discretionary trust

of which Dr. Yip and members of his family are beneficiaries   held 480,000,000 Shares, representing approximately

40.29% of the total issued share capital of  the Company, through Fame Harvest. Taking into account the aforesaid

interests, Dr. Yip  had interests in 612,484,000 Shares, representing approximately  51.41% of the total issued share